## 1st Reading <u>8/27/2024</u> 2nd Reading <u>8/27/2024</u>

## BILL NO. 24-28

## ORDINANCE NO. 5476

## AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING A 2000 PIERCE DASH PUMPER FIRE TRUCK AS SURPLUS EQUIPMENT AND AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF SAME TO THE GERALD ROSEBUD FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the City of Crestwood (the "City") Fire Department (the "Department") possesses a 2000 Pierce Dash Pumper fire truck (the "2000 Pierce Dash Truck"); and

WHEREAS, the needs of the Department no longer require the use of the 2000 Pierce Dash Truck; and

WHEREAS, the City issued a request for bids ("RFB") for the 2000 Pierce Dash Truck, pursuant to the City's purchasing policy and received one bid in response to the RFB from Gerald Rosebud Fire Protection District for a sum of \$20,000.00; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Aldermen finds that it would be in the best interest of the City to designate the 2000 Pierce Dash Truck as surplus property and authorize the sale of same in accordance with the City's purchasing policy.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF THE CITY OF CRESTWOOD, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>: The Board of Aldermen hereby designates the 2000 Pierce Dash Truck as surplus property and authorizes the sale of the 2000 Pierce Dash Truck to the Gerald Rosebud Fire Protection District for a total sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000.00).

SECTION 2: The Mayor, City Administrator and City Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute such documents and to take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to approve this sale and to carry out the intent of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Board of Aldermen and its approval by the Mayor.

PASSED AND SIGNED THIS 27<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024.

Mayor

ATTEST: City Clerk

APPROVED this 27<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2024.

otte

Mayor